



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**DENNIS P. MURPHY, Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF ERIKA CHAVEZ, ERIC
CHAVEZ, Individually, and as Next Friend to
SERENITY CHAVEZ, a minor, ERIK CHAVEZ,
a minor, and IZAAH CHAVEZ, a minor,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40703

O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner,

and

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY and JOSE ORTIZ-MUNOZ,**

Defendants.

Court of Appeals No. A-1-CA-41177
District Court No. D-101-CV-2023-01185
(Honorable Francis J. Mathew)

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Christopher P. Winters
Nikko Harada
HARADA & WINTERS LLC
Post Office Box 65659
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199-5659
Telephone: (505) 484-6695
cwinters@hwlawnm.com
nharada@hwlawnm.com

and

Geoffrey R. Romero
LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY R. ROMERO
4801 All Saints Road NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120
Telephone: (505) 247-3338
geoff@geoffromerolaw.com

and

Ray M. Vargas, II
THE VARGAS LAW FIRM LLC
807 Silver Avenue SW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 242-1670
ray@vargaslawfirmabq.com

and

Ousama M. Rasheed
RASHEED & ASSOCIATES, PC
1024 2nd Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 246-8474
omr@rasheedlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Relevant Facts.....	2
II. Relevant Procedural History.....	5
ARGUMENT	18
I. New Mexico law did not prohibit the issuance of the at-issue subpoenas.	18
a. Standard of Review	18
b. The Appointment Action was a civil action.	18
c. <i>In re Chavez</i> is inapplicable.....	24
d. The WDA does not expressly prohibit the conduct at-issue in this case.....	26
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying O'Reilly's request for sanctions.....	29
a. Standard of Review	29
b. The district court's inherent power to sanction does not extend to conduct occurring before another court	31
c. Alternatively, the district court did not abuse its discretion in denying O'Reilly's request for sanctions.....	34
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	43

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

Statement of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations: The body of the attached brief exceeds the thirty-five (35) page limit set forth in Rule 12-318(F)(2), NMRA. Pursuant to Rule 12-318(G), NMRA, Plaintiffs/Appellants certify that this brief complies with Rule 12-318(F)(3), NMRA, in that this brief uses 14-point proportionately spaced Times New Roman font and contains **10,962** words in the body of the brief as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1). The word count was generated using Microsoft Word 365.

Citations to Transcript of Proceedings: Pursuant to the Court's February 26, 2025, Order, Plaintiffs-Respondents cite to the unofficial transcript of the February 21, 2024, district court hearing, in the same manner used by Defendant-Petitioner: [2-21-2024 Tr. at ____].

Similarly, Plaintiffs-Respondents cite to the Examinations Under Oath, which are included in the record proper, in the same manner used by Defendant-Petitioner:

[1 RP __(Munoz EUO at ____)]

[1 RP __(Sanchez EUO at ____)]

[1 RP __(Sardella EUO at ____)]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albuquerque Redi-Mix, Incorporated v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 2007-NMSC-051, 142 N.M. 527, 168 P.3d 99	18
<i>Chavez v. Regents of University of New Mexico</i> , 1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606, 711 P.2d 883	27
<i>Crutchfield v. New Mexico Department of Taxation and Revenue</i> , 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26, 106 P.3d 1273	30
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53.....	21, 34
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corporation</i> , 1995-NMSC-047, 120 N.M. 151, 899 P.2d 594	31, 38
<i>Henkel v. Hood</i> , 1945-NMSC-006, 49 N.M. 45, 156 P.2d 790.....	14, 27
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329	35, 38
<i>In re Chavez</i> , 2017-NMSC-012, 390 P.3d 965.....	11, 13, 24, 25
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 2023-NMSC-006, 528 P.3d 653	18
<i>Lebya v. Whitley</i> , 1995-NMSC-066, 120 N.M. 768, 907 P.2d 172.....	27
<i>Lewis ex rel. Lewis v. Samson</i> , 2001-NMSC-035, 131 N.M. 317, 35 P.3d 97236, 37	

<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Incorporated</i> , 1989-NMCA-013, 108 N.M. 259, 771 P.2d 192	38
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 1955-NMSC-021, 59 N.M. 235, 282 P.2d 715.....	6
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-028, 127 N.M. 654, 986 P.2d 450	30
<i>Newsome v. Farer</i> , 1985-NMSC-096, 103 N.M. 415, 708 P.2d 327	31, 37
<i>Pizza Hut of Santa Fe, Incorporated v. Branch</i> , 1976-NMCA-051, 89 N.M. 325, 552 P.2d 227	31, 39
<i>Poorbaugh v. Mullen</i> , 1982-NMCA-141, 99 N.M. 11, 653 P.2d 511.....	40, 41
<i>Restaurant Management Company v. Kidde-Fenwal, Incorporated</i> , 1999-NMCA-101, 127 N.M. 708, 986 P.2d 504	31, 33, 38, 39, 40
<i>Richardson Ford Sales v. Cummins</i> , 1964-NMSC-128, 74 N.M. 271, 393 P.2d 11.6	
<i>Rivera v. Brazos Lodge Corp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-030, 111 N.M. 670, 808 P.2d 955....	20
<i>Seipert v. Johnson</i> , 2003-NMCA-119, 134 N.M. 394, 77 P.3d 298	39
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico State Highway & Transportation Department v. Baca</i> , 1995-NMSC-033, 120 N.M. 1, 896 P.2d 1148	32, 33, 35
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2011-NMSC-024, 150 N.M. 232, 258 P.3d 1024	6
<i>State v. Ngo</i> , 2001-NMCA-041, 130 N.M. 515, 27 P.3d 1002	28, 33

<i>United Nuclear Corporation v. General Atomic Company</i> , 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155, 629 P.2d 231	37, 39
<i>Wallis v. Smith</i> , 2001-NMCA-017, 130 N.M. 214, 22 P.3d 682.....	23
<i>Weiss v. THI of New Mexico at Valle Norte, LLC</i> , 2013-NMCA-054, 301 P.3d 875	31, 39
<i>Wood v. State of New Mexico Educational Retirement Board</i> , 2011-NMCA-020, 149 N.M. 455, 250 P.3d 881	26, 27

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-11	30
NMSA 1978, § 41-2-1—41-2-4.....	2, 19
NMSA 1978, § 41-2-3	19, 27, 29

RULES

Rule 1-001, NMRA.....	18, 19, 20, 21
Rule 1-003, NMRA.....	20, 22
Rule 1-004, NMRA.....	20
Rule 1-005, NMRA.....	20
Rule 1-007, NMRA.....	20
Rule 1-011, NMRA.....	20

Rule 1-017, NMRA.....	10, 14, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29
Rule 1-026, NMRA.....	21
Rule 1-027, NMRA.....	10, 12, 14, 20, 22
Rule 1-037, NMRA.....	39, 40
Rule 1-045, NMRA.....	8, 10, 22, 23, 24
Rule 16-402, NMRA.....	25
Rule 16-404, NMRA.....	24, 25

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Incorporated</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	38
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Xyngular v. Schenkel</i> , 890 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2018).....	41, 42

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Life Care Center of Casper v. Barrett</i> , 2020 WY 57, 462 P.3d 894 (Wyo. 2020).....	28, 29
--	--------

<i>Shoney's, Incorporated v. Lewis</i> , 875 S.W.2d 514 (Ky. 1994).....	42
---	----

FOREIGN STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-38-103	29
